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Data Impor Beras, Produksi Beras, Konsumsi Beras, Harga Beras Domestik dan Haraga Beras Relatif (harga Beras Thailand)
	Tahun
	MB
	KBN
	PBN
	HBD
	HR
	CD
	NT
	PDB

	1992
	609,5
	24700
	28000
	162,4
	150,5
	11,48
	2029,9
	128

	1993
	23,7
	25200
	26300,0
	147,3
	157
	12,47
	2087,1
	158,01

	1994
	629,8
	25100
	27100,0
	180,9
	153,2
	13,32
	2160,8
	176,9

	1995
	3155
	25900
	28900,0
	208,4
	165,8
	14,91
	2248,6
	202,1

	1996
	2147,7
	26800
	29700
	205,7
	204,8
	19,4
	2342,3
	227,37

	1997
	329,3
	27100
	28700
	186
	212,2
	17,49
	2909,4
	215,75

	1998
	2891,6
	27770
	28600,0
	93,9
	139,2
	23,61
	10013,6
	95,45

	1999
	4671.2
	28490,00
	29600,0
	154,6
	128,4
	27,35
	7855,1
	140

	2000
	1338,9
	27400,00
	30200,0
	127,1
	108,5
	29,35
	8421,8
	165

	2001
	639,5
	27360
	29300,0
	112,3
	108,6
	28,1
	10260,9
	160,4

	2002
	1790,3
	28110
	29900,0
	133,9
	117,6
	32,03
	9311,2
	195,7

	2003
	1613,4
	27920
	30300,0
	140,5
	134,2
	36,26
	8577,2
	234,8

	2004
	388,4
	28140
	31400,0
	175,9
	165,4
	36,31
	8938,9
	256,8

	2005
	188,9
	28370
	31500,0
	210,1
	172,1
	34,73
	9704,8
	285,9

	2006
	455,8
	28750
	31650,0
	231,7
	180,3
	42,6
	9159,3
	364,6

	2007
	1403,3
	29470
	33200,0
	277,4
	326,5
	56,94
	9141
	432,2

	2008
	288,4
	30230
	35100,0
	280
	290,8
	51,64
	9698,9
	510,2

	2009
	248,5
	31090
	37400,0
	207,7
	257,8
	66,12
	10389,9
	539,6

	2010
	685,8
	31950
	38600,0
	299,3
	270,1
	96,21
	9090,4
	755,1

	2011
	2745,2
	32680
	38200,0
	876,6
	335,4
	110,14
	8770,4
	893

	2012
	1802,1
	33440
	40140,0
	875,8
	318,1
	112,8
	9386,6
	917,9

	2013
	472,2
	33920
	41400,0
	739,2
	256,9
	99,39
	10461,2
	912,5

	2014
	843,7
	34500
	41200,0
	699,8
	240,6
	111,86
	11865,2
	890,8

	2015
	861,1
	33300
	43800,0
	688,7
	264,8
	105,93
	13389,4
	860,9

	2016
	1282,5
	32610
	46100,0
	703,2
	228,2
	116,37
	13308,3
	932,3

	2017
	311,5
	33470
	47300,0
	791
	280,2
	130,22
	13381
	1016
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Uji Akar Unit Root Test
	Null Hypothesis: Unit root (individual unit root process) 

	Series: MB, PBN, PDB, HBD, HR, KBN, CD, NT

	Date: 09/02/19   Time: 15:18
	
	

	Sample: 1992 2017
	
	

	Exogenous variables: Individual effects
	

	Automatic selection of maximum lags
	

	Automatic lag length selection based on SIC: 0 to 2

	Total number of observations: 198
	

	Cross-sections included: 8
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Method
	
	Statistic
	Prob.**

	ADF - Fisher Chi-square
	 5.23883
	 0.9944

	ADF - Choi Z-stat
	 3.47731
	 0.9997

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	** Probabilities for Fisher tests are computed using an asymptotic Chi

	        -square distribution. All other tests assume asymptotic normality.

	
	
	
	
	

	Intermediate ADF test results UNTITLED
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Series
	Prob.
	Lag  
	Max Lag
	Obs

	MB
	 0.3557
	 2
	 5
	 23

	PBN
	 0.9997
	 0
	 5
	 25

	PDB
	 0.9905
	 0
	 5
	 25

	HBD
	 0.8461
	 0
	 5
	 25

	HR
	 0.5398
	 0
	 5
	 25

	KBN
	 0.8026
	 0
	 5
	 25

	CD
	 0.9871
	 0
	 5
	 25

	NT
	 0.5715
	 0
	 5
	 25
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Uji Derajat Integrasi
	Null Hypothesis: Unit root (individual unit root process) 

	Series: MB, PBN, PDB, HBD, HR, KBN, CD, NT

	Date: 09/02/19   Time: 15:19
	
	

	Sample: 1992 2017
	
	

	Exogenous variables: Individual effects
	

	Automatic selection of maximum lags
	

	Automatic lag length selection based on SIC: 0 to 1

	Total number of observations: 191
	

	Cross-sections included: 8
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Method
	
	Statistic
	Prob.**

	ADF - Fisher Chi-square
	 115.765
	 0.0000

	ADF - Choi Z-stat
	-8.69207
	 0.0000

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	** Probabilities for Fisher tests are computed using an asymptotic Chi

	        -square distribution. All other tests assume asymptotic normality.

	
	
	
	
	

	Intermediate ADF test results D(UNTITLED)
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Series
	Prob.
	Lag  
	Max Lag
	Obs

	D(MB)
	 0.0000
	 1
	 4
	 23

	D(PBN)
	 0.0017
	 0
	 4
	 24

	D(PDB)
	 0.0352
	 0
	 4
	 24

	D(HBD)
	 0.0031
	 0
	 4
	 24

	D(HR)
	 0.0007
	 0
	 4
	 24

	D(KBN)
	 0.0084
	 0
	 4
	 24

	D(CD)
	 0.0035
	 0
	 4
	 24

	D(NT)
	 0.0001
	 0
	 4
	 24
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Uji Kointegrasi (Jangka Panjang)
	Dependent Variable: MB
	
	

	Method: Least Squares
	
	

	Date: 08/27/19   Time: 05:00
	
	

	Sample: 1992 2017
	
	

	Included observations: 26
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Variable
	Coefficient
	Std. Error
	t-Statistic
	Prob.  

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	PBN
	0.215199
	0.160697
	1.339159
	0.1972

	PDB
	-24.14996
	6.315976
	-3.823631
	0.0012

	HBD
	5.285161
	2.165830
	2.440248
	0.0252

	HR
	3.253046
	4.988605
	0.652095
	0.5226

	KBN
	0.737081
	0.296980
	2.481921
	0.0232

	CD
	91.66671
	38.77748
	2.363916
	0.0295

	NT
	-0.370347
	0.149749
	-2.473112
	0.0236

	C
	-21392.80
	9211.743
	-2.322340
	0.0321

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	R-squared
	0.539411
	    Mean dependent var
	1223.743

	Adjusted R-squared
	0.360292
	    S.D. dependent var
	1129.238

	S.E. of regression
	903.1843
	    Akaike info criterion
	16.69739

	Sum squared resid
	14683354
	    Schwarz criterion
	17.08450

	Log likelihood
	-209.0661
	    Hannan-Quinn criter.
	16.80886

	F-statistic
	3.011480
	    Durbin-Watson stat
	2.064560

	Prob(F-statistic)
	0.028031
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	



Uji ECM

	Null Hypothesis: ECT has a unit root
	

	Exogenous: Constant
	
	

	Lag Length: 1 (Automatic - based on SIC, maxlag=5)

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	t-Statistic
	  Prob.*

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Augmented Dickey-Fuller test statistic
	-6.765816
	 0.0000

	Test critical values:
	1% level
	
	-3.737853
	

	
	5% level
	
	-2.991878
	

	
	10% level
	
	-2.635542
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	*MacKinnon (1996) one-sided p-values.
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Model ECM
	Dependent Variable: DMB
	
	

	Method: Least Squares
	
	

	Date: 08/26/19   Time: 15:36
	
	

	Sample (adjusted): 1993 2017
	
	

	Included observations: 25 after adjustments
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Variable
	Coefficient
	Std. Error
	t-Statistic
	Prob.  

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	DNT
	-0.484921
	0.168223
	-2.882611
	0.0108

	DKBN
	1.011741
	0.275757
	3.668955
	0.0021

	DCD
	96.57968
	25.17374
	3.836525
	0.0015

	DPBN
	0.545151
	0.152844
	3.566707
	0.0026

	DPDB
	-26.25789
	5.704491
	-4.603021
	0.0003

	DHBD
	8.385490
	1.715452
	4.888211
	0.0002

	DHR
	-2.014811
	4.347552
	-0.463436
	0.6493

	ECT(-1)
	-1.292442
	0.234929
	-5.501428
	0.0000

	C
	-258.7077
	264.8902
	-0.976660
	0.3433

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	R-squared
	0.810075
	    Mean dependent var
	-11.91920

	Adjusted R-squared
	0.715113
	    S.D. dependent var
	1387.284

	S.E. of regression
	740.4601
	    Akaike info criterion
	16.32613

	Sum squared resid
	8772498.
	    Schwarz criterion
	16.76493

	Log likelihood
	-195.0767
	    Hannan-Quinn criter.
	16.44784

	F-statistic
	8.530489
	    Durbin-Watson stat
	1.863141

	Prob(F-statistic)
	0.000161
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	



Uji Multikolinearitas Jangka Panjang
	Variance Inflation Factors
	

	Date: 09/02/19   Time: 15:24
	

	Sample: 1992 2017
	

	Included observations: 26
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	Coefficient
	Uncentered
	Centered

	Variable
	Variance
	VIF
	VIF

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	PBN
	 0.025824
	 981.1481
	 30.56171

	PDB
	 39.89156
	 385.5765
	 129.5446

	HBD
	 4.690818
	 28.08019
	 10.52443

	HR
	 24.88618
	 37.67172
	 3.870874

	KBN
	 0.088197
	 2450.307
	 24.51367

	CD
	 1503.693
	 220.2962
	 73.88821

	NT
	 0.022425
	 57.93502
	 9.104733

	C
	 84856215
	 2704.607
	 NA
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Uji Autokorelasi Jangka Panjang
	Breusch-Godfrey Serial Correlation LM Test:
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	F-statistic
	0.146014
	    Prob. F(1,17)
	0.7071

	Obs*R-squared
	0.221413
	    Prob. Chi-Square(1)
	0.6380

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Test Equation:
	
	
	

	Dependent Variable: RESID
	
	

	Method: Least Squares
	
	

	Date: 09/02/19   Time: 15:20
	
	

	Sample: 1992 2017
	
	

	Included observations: 26
	
	

	Presample missing value lagged residuals set to zero.

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Variable
	Coefficient
	Std. Error
	t-Statistic
	Prob.  

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	PBN
	0.036180
	0.189933
	0.190489
	0.8512

	PDB
	-1.725371
	7.890900
	-0.218653
	0.8295

	HBD
	0.159807
	2.258176
	0.070768
	0.9444

	HR
	0.691451
	5.422182
	0.127523
	0.9000

	KBN
	0.043258
	0.324662
	0.133239
	0.8956

	CD
	6.257292
	42.97369
	0.145608
	0.8859

	NT
	-0.040298
	0.186182
	-0.216445
	0.8312

	C
	-1933.069
	10708.62
	-0.180515
	0.8589

	RESID(-1)
	-0.123127
	0.322224
	-0.382117
	0.7071

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	












	
	
	
	




Uji Normalitas Jangka Panjang
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Uji Heterokedasitisitas Jangka Panjang
	Heteroskedasticity Test: White
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	F-statistic
	0.932386
	    Prob. F(7,18)
	0.5059

	Obs*R-squared
	6.918755
	    Prob. Chi-Square(7)
	0.4374

	Scaled explained SS
	3.403621
	    Prob. Chi-Square(7)
	0.8453

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Test Equation:
	
	
	

	Dependent Variable: RESID^2
	
	

	Method: Least Squares
	
	

	Date: 09/02/19   Time: 15:21
	
	

	Sample: 1992 2017
	
	

	Included observations: 26
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Variable
	Coefficient
	Std. Error
	t-Statistic
	Prob.  

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	C
	-3773384.
	3670899.
	-1.027918
	0.3176

	PBN^2
	0.004215
	0.002498
	1.687476
	0.1088

	PDB^2
	-8.440563
	6.273524
	-1.345426
	0.1952

	HBD^2
	2.516869
	2.438324
	1.032213
	0.3156

	HR^2
	-10.29864
	9.042046
	-1.138972
	0.2696

	KBN^2
	0.003185
	0.003957
	0.804871
	0.4314

	CD^2
	176.2511
	253.8056
	0.694433
	0.4963

	NT^2
	-0.020921
	0.009714
	-2.153659
	0.0451

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	R-squared
	0.266106
	    Mean dependent var
	564744.4

	Adjusted R-squared
	-0.019297
	    S.D. dependent var
	825165.4

	S.E. of regression
	833089.1
	    Akaike info criterion
	30.35133

	Sum squared resid
	1.25E+13
	    Schwarz criterion
	30.73844

	Log likelihood
	-386.5673
	    Hannan-Quinn criter.
	30.46280

	F-statistic
	0.932386
	    Durbin-Watson stat
	3.050499

	Prob(F-statistic)
	0.505851
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Uji Multikolinearitas Jangka Pendek
	Variance Inflation Factors
	

	Date: 09/02/19   Time: 15:26
	

	Sample: 1992 2017
	

	Included observations: 25
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	Coefficient
	Uncentered
	Centered

	Variable
	Variance
	VIF
	VIF

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	DNT
	 0.028299
	 3.615835
	 3.349827

	DKBN
	 0.076042
	 1.624012
	 1.197324

	DCD
	 633.7171
	 2.778663
	 2.126815

	DPBN
	 0.023361
	 1.880576
	 1.245727

	DPDB
	 32.54122
	 7.191062
	 5.319017

	DHBD
	 2.942775
	 2.127016
	 2.042183

	DHR
	 18.90121
	 1.591573
	 1.568377

	ECT(-1)
	 0.055191
	 1.431291
	 1.429420

	C
	 70166.84
	 3.199401
	 NA

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	




Uji Autokorelasi Jangka Pendek
	Breusch-Godfrey Serial Correlation LM Test:
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	F-statistic
	0.133278
	    Prob. F(1,15)
	0.7202

	Obs*R-squared
	0.220174
	    Prob. Chi-Square(1)
	0.6389

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Test Equation:
	
	
	

	Dependent Variable: RESID
	
	

	Method: Least Squares
	
	

	Date: 09/02/19   Time: 15:26
	
	

	Sample: 1993 2017
	
	

	Included observations: 25
	
	

	Presample missing value lagged residuals set to zero.

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Variable
	Coefficient
	Std. Error
	t-Statistic
	Prob.  

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	DNT
	0.010293
	0.175256
	0.058731
	0.9539

	DKBN
	-0.008461
	0.284490
	-0.029742
	0.9767

	DCD
	1.623294
	26.26372
	0.061807
	0.9515

	DPBN
	0.027209
	0.173937
	0.156431
	0.8778

	DPDB
	0.469870
	6.005119
	0.078245
	0.9387

	DHBD
	0.092534
	1.782010
	0.051927
	0.9593

	DHR
	-0.480007
	4.659667
	-0.103013
	0.9193

	ECT(-1)
	-0.120164
	0.408280
	-0.294318
	0.7725

	C
	-48.59684
	303.1587
	-0.160302
	0.8748

	RESID(-1)
	0.194347
	0.532351
	0.365073
	0.7202
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Lampiran 9 
Uji Heterokedasitisitas Jangka Pendek
	Heteroskedasticity Test: White
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	F-statistic
	0.264476
	    Prob. F(8,16)
	0.9688

	Obs*R-squared
	2.919836
	    Prob. Chi-Square(8)
	0.9393

	Scaled explained SS
	0.948390
	    Prob. Chi-Square(8)
	0.9986

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Test Equation:
	
	
	

	Dependent Variable: RESID^2
	
	

	Method: Least Squares
	
	

	Date: 09/02/19   Time: 15:27
	
	

	Sample: 1993 2017
	
	

	Included observations: 25
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Variable
	Coefficient
	Std. Error
	t-Statistic
	Prob.  

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	C
	323370.8
	193540.8
	1.670815
	0.1142

	DNT^2
	0.007307
	0.014562
	0.501807
	0.6226

	DKBN^2
	0.017210
	0.424206
	0.040570
	0.9681

	DCD^2
	204.5218
	1654.032
	0.123650
	0.9031

	DPBN^2
	0.042579
	0.076360
	0.557609
	0.5848

	DPDB^2
	-13.83015
	32.99957
	-0.419101
	0.6807

	DHBD^2
	-0.163786
	1.988852
	-0.082352
	0.9354

	DHR^2
	-14.91609
	26.87009
	-0.555119
	0.5865

	ECT(-1)^2
	0.002326
	0.166799
	0.013942
	0.9890

	
	
	
	
	



Uji Normalitas Jangka Pendek
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Series: Residuals

Sample 1992 2017

Observations 26

Mean        9.84e-13

Median    8.391458

Maximum   1944.087

Minimum  -1417.752

Std. Dev.    766.3773

Skewness    0.491099

Kurtosis    3.052792

Jarque-Bera  1.048126

Probability

 0.592110
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Series: Residuals

Sample 1993 2017

Observations 25

Mean       -8.19e-14

Median   -62.79140

Maximum   1451.048

Minimum  -950.7084

Std. Dev.    604.5831

Skewness    0.311912

Kurtosis    2.585983

Jarque-Bera  0.583924

Probability

 0.746797




